

No. 17-5989

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit**

---

**L.H., A MINOR STUDENT; G.H.; D.H.**  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,*

v.

**HAMILTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,**  
*DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,*

-AND-

**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,**  
*DEFENDANT*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For Eastern District of Tennessee  
Case No. 1:14-cv-126  
(Curtis L. Collier, Judge)

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, OHIO SCHOOL  
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND TENNESSEE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

---

Roy H. Henley (P39921)  
Michelle R. Eaddy (P41871)  
Jennifer K. Starlin (P74093)  
THRUN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
2900 West Road, Suite 400  
P.O. Box 2575  
East Lansing, MI 48826-2575  
(517) 484-8000  
rhenley@thrunlaw.com

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
National School Boards Association  
1680 Duke Street, FL 2  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722  
fnegron@nsba.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 17-5989

Case Name: L.H. v. Hamilton County DOE

Name of counsel: Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National School Boards Association

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
FRAP 29(C)(5) STATEMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    A SCHOOL DISTRICT PROVIDES A FAPE IN THE LRE WHEN IT OFFERS A PROGRAM REASONABLY CALCULATED TO ENABLE PROGRESS .....	4
II.   COURTS SHOULD DEFER TO PLACEMENT DECISIONS OF SCHOOL PERSONNEL, BECAUSE THEY ARE INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINATIONS REQUIRING EDUCATIONAL EXPERTISE .....	13
A. <i>LRE Determinations Are Complex Educational Decisions</i> .....	13
B. <i>Complex Educational Decisions Should Not Be Second-Guessed           by Courts Unless They Are Not Reasonably Calculated To           Enable the Child To Make Progress in Light of His           Circumstances</i> .....	18
III.  IMPOSING AUTOMATIC LIABILITY UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND SECTION 504 FOR IDEA VIOLATIONS CONTRAVENES ESTABLISHED LAW AND HARMS SCHOOL DISTRICTS’ ABILITY TO EDUCATE CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES .....	21
A. <i>Section 504 and the ADA Require Proof of Bad Faith or Gross           Misjudgment To Show Educational Decisions are           Discriminatory</i> .....	21

B. *Automatic Liability under Section 504 and the ADA Based on LRE Violations Has Significant Practical Implications for Schools*..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Barnett v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 927 F.2d 146 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 859 (1991) .....	20
<i>Beth B. v. Van Clay</i> , 282 F.3d 493 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 948 (2002) .....	8
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	passim
<i>Briggs v. Board of Educ.</i> , 882 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Burilovich v. Board of Educ.</i> , 208 F.3d 560 (6th Cir), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 957 (2000).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Board of Educ. of Centerline Sch. Dist.</i> , 58 Fed. Appx. 162 (6th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 6, 18
<i>Dick-Friedman v. Board of Educ.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	15, 18
<i>Dong v. Board of Educ.</i> 197 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	passim
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Comm. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)).....	22

<i>Hartmann v. Loudoun Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 118 F.3d 996 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1046 (1998) .....	8, 19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	5
<i>Liscio v. Woodland Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 689 (W.D. Pa. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 902 F.2d 1561 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Holt Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 320 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Monahan v. Nebraska.</i> , 687 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	24, 25
<i>M.W. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 725 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 14
<i>Oberti v. Board of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 546 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Pachl v. School Bd. of Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 453 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Poolaw v. Bishop</i> , 67 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9, 20
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14, 17
<i>Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 864 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.</i> , 918 F.2d 618 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	18

*T.M. ex rel A.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 10

*Wilson v. Marana Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
735 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),  
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 *et seq.* (2017)..... 1  
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) (2017) ..... 7  
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9), (26), (29) (2017) ..... 5  
20 U.S.C. § 1401(8) (2017) ..... 23  
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) (2017)..... 23  
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) (2017) ..... 4  
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) (2017) ..... 8  
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (d)(1)(A) (2017) ..... 5

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act,  
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) (2017)..... 21-22

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 12132 (2017) ..... 22

Tenn. Code Ann § 49-2-2001 ..... 2

34 C.F.R. § 300.1 (2017) ..... 21  
34 C.F.R. § 300.107(b) (2017)..... 16  
34 C.F.R. § 300.114 (2017) ..... 8  
34 C.F.R. § 300.115 (2017) ..... 10  
34 C.F.R. § 300.117 (2017) ..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975)..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics (2016), *Digest of Education Statistics, 2015* (NCES 2016-014), Ch. 2, available at, [https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d15/ch\\_2.asp](https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d15/ch_2.asp) ..... 16

U.S. Department of Education, *Questions and Answers on the U.S. Supreme Court Case Decision Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1*, (December 7, 2017), available at [https://www2ed.gov/policyspeced/guid/idea\\_/memosdcltrs/qa-endrewcase-12-07-2017.pdf](https://www2ed.gov/policyspeced/guid/idea_/memosdcltrs/qa-endrewcase-12-07-2017.pdf) ..... 7, 11, 12-13
